

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

MATT PASQUINELLI and BRYAN
PAYSEN, Individually and on Behalf Of
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HUMBL, LLC, BRIAN FOOTE,
JEFFREY HINSHAW, GEORGE
SHARP, KAREN GARCIA, and
MICHELE RIVERA,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:23-CV-00743-CFC

PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS

Of Counsel

**SCOTT+SCOTT
ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP**
John T. Jasnoch
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
600 W. Broadway, Suite 3300
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 233-4565
Facsimile: (619) 233-0508
Email: jjasnoch@scott-scott.com

Dated: December 29, 2023

**KLEHR HARRISON
HARVEY BRANZBURG LLP**
David S. Eagle (Bar No. 3387)
Sally E. Veghte (Bar No. 4762)
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1000
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 552-5508
Email: deagle@klehr.com
sveghte@klehr.com

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs
and the Class*

and

FREEDMAN NORMAND

FRIEDLAND LLP

Ivy T. Ngo (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Velvel (Devin) Freedman

(admitted *pro hac vice*)

1 SE 3rd Avenue, Suite 1240

Miami, FL 33131

Telephone: (786) 924-2900

Facsimile: (646) 392-8842

Email: ingo@fnf.law

vel@fnf.law

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs
and the Class*

and

BRONSTEIN, GEWIRTZ &

GROSSMAN, LLC

Peretz Bronstein (admitted *pro hac vice*)

60 East 42nd Street, Suite 4600

New York, New York 10165

Telephone: (212) 697-6484

Email: peretz@bgandg.com

*Additional Counsel for Lead
Plaintiff Alfred Miller*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. The HUMBL Defendants Repeatedly Made False Statements About the Mobile App’s Functionality6

 B. The HUMBL Defendants Misrepresented the Company’s Business Relationships and Prospects8

 C. Defendants Made False and Misleading Statements Concerning Stock Issuances, the Reverse Split, and Dilution11

 E. Other False Statements and Actions by Defendants in Furtherance of the Scheme12

 E. The HUMBL Defendants Sold and Solicited Investment into Unregistered Securities Known as BLOCK ETXs15

 F. Defendants’ House of Cards Collapses as Their Fraud Is Exposed and Shares Suffer Extreme Dilution18

III. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS.....22

IV. ARGUMENT.....22

 A. Defendants Committed Securities Fraud22

 1. The Challenged Statements Were Materially False.....23

 2. Defendants Acted with Scienter.....24

 3. Reliance.....29

 4. Loss Causation32

 B. Defendants Are Liable for Their Fraudulent Scheme33

 C. Defendant Sharp Committed Securities Fraud.....39

 D. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged §20(a) Control Person Liability.....46

 E. The HUMBL Defendants Sold Unregistered Securities in the Form of the BLOCK ETXs47

V. CONCLUSION51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. U.S.</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	30
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	32
<i>Anschutz Corp. v. Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 799 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	29
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	29, 36
<i>Balestra v. ATBCOIN LLC</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	49
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	23, 42
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	22
<i>Brown v. China Integrated Energy, Inc.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	41
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	34
<i>Chiarella v. U.S.</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	43
<i>CP Stone Fort Holdings, LLC v. John</i> , No. 16 C 4991, 2016 WL 5934096 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 2016).....	26
<i>DH2, Inc. v. Athanassiades</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	32

Digilytic Int’l FZE v. Alchemy Fin., Inc.,
 No. 20 CIV. 4650, 2022 WL 912965 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2022).....49

EP Medsystems, Inc. v. EchoCath, Inc.,
 235 F.3d 865 (3d Cir. 2000)33

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,
 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....34

Fezzani v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.,
 716 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2013)30

Foman v. Davis,
 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....51

IBEW Local 595 Pension and Money Purchase Pension Plans v. ADT Corp.,
 660 Fed. Appx 850 (11th Cir. 2016).....33

In re BofI Holding, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 977 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2020)32, 33

In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.,
 586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)38

In re CytRx Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 2015 WL 5031232 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2015).....35

In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.,
 294 F. Supp. 2d 616 (D. Del. 2003).....33

In re Enron Corp.,
 529 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....31

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....35

In re FirstEnergy Corp.,
 Nos. 2:20-cv-3785 & 2:20-cv-4287, 2022 WL 681320 (S.D. Ohio
 Mar. 7, 2022).....35, 37

In re Galena Biopharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 117 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Or. 2015)34, 37

<i>In re GenesisIntermedia, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 01-9024, 2007 WL 1953475 (C.D. Cal. June 28, 2007).....	30
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	30, 47
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	36
<i>In re Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	27
<i>In re SLM Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	26
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 963 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	43
<i>In re ZZZZ Best Sec. Litig.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 960 (C.D. Cal. 1994)	38
<i>Institutional Invs. Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)	23, 28
<i>JAC Holding Enters., Inc. v. Atrium Cap. Partners, LLC</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 710 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	37
<i>John v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019).....	35
<i>Martinek v. AmTrust Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 8030, 2020 WL 4735189 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2020).....	44
<i>MAZ Partners LP v. First Choice Healthcare Sols., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1072582 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 14, 2020).....	45

McCabe v. Ernst & Young, LLP,
494 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2007)32

McCormick v. Fund Am. Cos., Inc.,
26 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1994)43

Melcher v. Fried,
No. 16-cv-2440, 2018 WL 6326334 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2018).....44

New Orleans Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Celestica, Inc.,
455 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2011)27

Pino v. Cardone Cap., LLC,
55 F.4th 1253 (9th Cir. 2022)50

Pinter v. Dahl,
486 U.S. 622 (1988).....50

Ploss v. Kraft Foods Grp., Inc.,
197 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....29

Ret. Sys. v. Berry,
616 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....38

Ret. Sys. v. Mechel OAO,
811 F. Supp. 2d 853 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)26

Retail Wholesale & Dep't Store Union Loc. 338 Ret. Fund v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
845 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2017)42

S.E.C. v. Das,
2011 WL 4375787 (D. Neb. Sept. 20, 2011).....45

S.E.C. v. Masri,
523 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)27

S.E.C. v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946).....47, 48

S.E.C. v. Zandford,
535 U.S. 813 (2002).....34

Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green,
430 U.S. 462 (1977).....34

SEC v. Curshen,
888 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....37

SEC v. Lek Secs. Corp.,
276 F. Supp. 3d 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)34

SEC v. Strategic Glob. Invs., Inc.,
262 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (S.D. Cal. 2017)45

Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.,
964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992)24

Solis v. Latium Network, Inc.,
No. 18-10255, 2018 WL 6445543 (D.N.J. Dec. 10, 2018)49

Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols., Inc.,
365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)26

Stanley Black & Decker, Inc. v. Gulian,
70 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Del. 2014).....46

Suez Equity Invs., L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank,
250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001)33

Swack v. Credit Suisse First Bos.,
383 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D. Mass. 2004).....38

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....22, 24

U.S. S.E.C. v. Santos,
355 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....30

U.S. v. Regan,
937 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1991)31

United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman,
421 U.S. 837 (1975).....48

Universal Am. Corp. v. Partners Healthcare Sols. Holdings, L.P.,
176 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D. Del. 2016).....27

W. Va. Pipe Trades Health & Welfare Fund v. Medtronic, Inc.,
57 F. Supp. 3d 950 (D. Minn. 2014).....37

Warshaw v. Xoma Corp.,
74 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 1996)35

Westley v. Oclaro, Inc.,
897 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....43

Wildes v. BitConnect Int’l PLC,
25 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2022), *cert. denied sub nom. Arcaro v. Parks*,
143 S. Ct. 427 (2022)50

Zazzali v. Alexander Partners, LLC,
No. 12–828, 2013 WL 5416871 (D. Del. Sept. 25, 2013).....46

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

15 U.S.C.
 §77b(a)(1)47
 §77z-2(b)(1)(C).....45
 §78j(b).....*passim*
 §78t(a).....46, 47
 §78u-5(b)(1)(C).....45

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 847
 Rule 8(a).....47
 Rule 8(a)(2).....32
 Rule 9(b)32
 Rule 10b-5.....32, 33, 35
 Rule 10b-5(a)34, 36, 38, 39
 Rule 10b-5(b)39
 Rule 10b-5(c)34, 36, 38, 39
 Rule 15g-9.....45
